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No. Date Asked by 

Councillor 

Referred To Subject Present Position Comment 

19-04 24/3/04 Morris Jeannie Nicol Request for 

monthly report on 

Infringement 

Notices, Stop Work 

Notices & 

Environmental 

Fines. 

The use of Civic View is being 

reviewed as a means of providing 

Councillors with this 

information. 

 

Developing registers for 

PINS and Notices is 

required as the first step.  

This will be done 

following other 

development work. 

53-05 19/10/05 C Wong G Young 41 Donald Street Councillor Wong asked Mr Young 

to look up a Section 96 

Application on 41 Donald Street, 

that was declined by Council, the 

application being about an illegal 

cabana in the backyard.  

Councillor Wong said he is still 

constantly receiving complaints 

from the neighbours that people 

are still working on it and that the 

builder still has no intention to 

demolish the structure as specified 

by Council and asked that Council 

investigate and report back to 

Council.  Mr Young replied that 

he had received Councillor 

Wong's email and looked into the 

matter with Ms J Nicol.  There has 

been an order served but Council 

must go through process, so the 

builder has the opportunity to 

appeal against the order.    

 

Councillor Wong then asked if the 

applicant is appealing the decision 

of the Council at this stage?  Mr 

Young answered at this stage no. 

The Applicant has not 

complied with the Order.  

A site meeting was held in 

January and Council is 

now awaiting legal advice 

on further action. 

 

Court Attendance Notice 

has been drafted for service 

on owner on completion of 

Local Court proceedings.  

Class 4 proceedings may 

then be commenced in the 

Land & Environment 

Court. 

 

Matter was mentioned at 

Sutherland Local Court on 

24 August 2006 when the 

applicant/defendant 

pleaded guilty.  The matter 

is listed for a hearing on 21 

September, 2006. 

 

Defendant fined $6,000 

and ordered to pay $2,000 

professional costs and $67 

Court costs.  Council must 

now decide whether order 

to demolish is to be 

pursued. 

 

Council’s Solicitor 

requested to provide advice 

on prospects of success of 

Class 4 proceedings for 

demolition of structure.  A 

report will be submitted to 

the next Committee of the 

Whole. 

59-05 19/10/05 C Minns B Cooke Feasibility Study of 
the Asian Businesses 
in Hurstville being 
involved in Council 
Sponsored Food 
Stalls in Other 
Wards 

Councillor Minns asked for a 

feasibility study of the possibility 

of some of the Asian businesses in 

Hurstville being involved in 

Council sponsored food stalls in 

other wards.  A similar project is 

taking place in Sydney City with 

the sponsorship of the Sydney 

Morning Herald, where a Noodle 

Fair is being held in Hyde Park 

with businesses particularly from 
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China Town bringing a food 

market up to a different aspect of 

town. 

21.06 28.6.06 J Morris J Patterson State Budget 
Allocation for work 
at Hurstville Super 
Centre/Railway 

Councillor J Morris asked that 

Council write to the appropriate 

authorities to ascertain what the 

monies were intended for that 

were allocated in the State Budget 

for work at Hurstville Super 

Centre/Railway. 

The allocation is for the 

works associated with the 

upgrades required to meet 

fire regulations compliance. 

26.06 26.7.06 C Hindi R Tyne Swimming Pools Councillor C Hindi asked for a 

report back to Council regarding 

swimming pools, whether they are 

considered to be part of 

landscaping or hard paved areas.  

Also there appears to be a 

discrepancy in the DCP and LEP, 

which seem to be in contradiction 

to each other, so which one do we 

comply with? 

Report submitted to 

Council Meeting of the 20th 

September, 2006. 

27.06 26.7.06 C Hindi R Tyne Single Dwelling 
Code 

Councillor C Hindi referred to a 

site inspection that he had done 

this afternoon with His Worship 

the Mayor Councillor V Badalati 

and Ms T Christy, Manager 

Development Assessment, of a 2/3 

storey single dwelling and 

commented that such dwellings 

are becoming extremely large.  

Councillor Hindi asked if a 

workshop could be held to review 

the single dwelling code in 

relation to the way we look at 

landscaping and floor space ratio 

etc. 

 

Councillor J Morris asked that a 

memo regarding this code be sent 

out first to see if Councillors 

would like to have a workshop or 

not. 

 

 

Councillor Hindi replied that he 

had not indicated when the 

workshop was to be held, it could 

be held next year. 

Ms R Tyne, Director - 

Policy, Planning & 

Environment, advised that a 

workshop on this matter 

would require a number of 

matters already in the work 

program to be dropped.  

These matters would have 

to be circulated in a memo 

or in a report back to 

Council, in order for the 

officers to take the time to 

prepare for a workshop as 

they are not in a position to 

go straight to workshop on 

that item. 

 

Strategic Planning Work 

Program identifies Stage 2 

Comprehensive LEP – 

Review of Residential 

Zones will commence 

January, 2007. 

 

28.06 26.7.06 S Grekas P Spyve Concert Series Councillor S Grekas advised 

Council that whilst in Ridgefield, 

Connecticut, she attended one of  

a series of summer concerts 

featuring different types of bands.  

Councillor Grekas suggested that 

Council may like to consider a 

concert series for Hurstville in 

perhaps Oatley Park. 

 

The General Manager, Mr J 

Patterson, referred to occasional 

The Discovery Festival 

review is still proceeding 

and Council is awaiting to 

hear from Tamworth 

Regional Council whether 

they wish to pursue a Sister 

City relationship. 

 

The Discovery Festival is 

still proceeding.  Council 

has now heard back from 

Tamworth Regional 
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live acts that have occurred in 

Memorial Square in the months 

leading up to Christmas that have 

been well regarded. 

 

Councillor P Sansom referred to 

the Major Events Committee 

which is at the moment in limbo 

and which comprises 

representatives of the major 

service clubs and groups who 

arrange events such as this.  

Councillor Sansom suggested that 

the Major Events Committee be 

reconvened to discuss this idea. 

Council where they have 

indicated they wish to 

proceed with a sister city 

type relationship.  Once this 

is formalised Council can 

commence negotiations 

with them to seek 

assistance in accessing 

performing artists. 

33-06 23.08.06 W Pickering R Tyne Clark Street, 
Peakhurst 

Councillor Pickering asked if a 

conclusion had been reached 

regarding this matter.  Ms Tyne 

replied that at present the matter 

has been adjourned from Court 

and is to go back in October.  

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Pickering asked if a 

figure could be put on what this 

matter is costing Council 

His Worship the Mayor, 

Councillor V Badalati, said 

he might be able to spread 

some light on the issue as 

he has had a meeting with 

one of Mr Jacob's 

representatives and they are 

working towards a 

resolution to everybody's 

satisfaction.   

 

Costs of all Court matters 

are reported to the PPE & 

MP Implementation 

Committee each month. 

34-06 23.08.06 W Pickering Brian Mortimer Bushcare Councillor Pickering said he had 

been told today that Council is 

undertaking an assessment of the 

whole Bushcare Program and 

asked if that was correct. 

 

 

Councillor Pickering referred to a 

letter he had received and 

requested an answer be provided 

to the issues raised in the letter. 

Mr Lampe replied that no 

review of Bushcare is being 

undertaken.  A review was 

done 18 months ago and 

budgetary adjustments 

made at that time. 

 

Brian Mortimer in his 

report to be presented to 

Council on the 27th 

September, 2006, reports 

“As identified in the letter 

of the 18th July, 2006, 

Council is currently 

undertaking an assessment 

of Bushcare Volunteer 

Program with the Bushcare 

Volunteer Group, with 

particular emphasis on 

developing a Bushcare 

Procedures Manual to 

provide clear guidance in 

the operation of the 

Bushcare Program, 

particularly in the areas of 

Aims and Objectives; Role 

of Volunteers; Bushcare 

Planning; Operations and 

Resourcing;  Occupational 
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Health and Safety; First 

Aid; Road Safety; 

Herbicides; Insurance; and 

Publicity and Promotion.” 

 

 

 

At Council Meeting on the 

27th September, 2006, it 

was resolved that “a further 

letter be sent to the St 

George Development 

Centre outlining Council's 

correct situation and 

inviting volunteers to join 

our Bushcare Volunteers 

Program.” 

 

Letter from Manager 

Organisation Development, 

Mr Brian Mortimer, was 

hand delivered to the St 

George Development 

Centre on the 20th October, 

2006. 

39-06 27.09.06 C Lee J Patterson Mulga Road Councillor Lee asked if the 

General Manager can, in due 

course, provide Council with the 

details re Mulga Road for: 

 

1. legal expenses, the total of 

which he anticipated would 

take some time to come in. 

2. the hours calculated of hours 

spent by Council officers on 

this matter. However, 

Councillor Lee said he knew 

how hard this would be to 

calculate and is therefore not 

asking for an exact figure. 

 

The General Manager, Mr 

John Patterson, agreed that 

it would take quite some 

time for the total legal 

expenses to come in and 

said that the progress cost 

was reported to the last 

Policy, Planning and 

Environment Committee.  

Mr Patterson also agreed it 

would be virtually 

impossible to estimate the 

total hours spent on this 

matter but would estimate 

that the directors and key 

managers would have 

literally spent hundreds of 

hours answering emails, 

telephone calls, requests 

etc. that were often 

repetitive and duplications.  

The questions were taken 

on notice. 

42-06 27.09.06 C Hindi R Tyne Council's Code on 
Duplexes 

Councillor Hindi said he has had a 

few residents ask about Council's 

Code in terms of duplexes.  In 

particular one site in Gungah Bay 

Road Oatley which has a frontage 

of 20 metres and which Council 

has allowed a detached dwelling, 

where they are meant to be all 

attached.  Councillor Hindi asked 

the Director Policy, Planning and 

Environment what is the minimum 

The Director Policy, 

Planning and Environment, 

Ms R Tyne, took the 

question on notice and will 

report back to Council. 

 

To be discussed with 

Councillors at Workshop 

on the 29th November. 
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width for which a detached dual 

occupancy would be approved?   

45-06 25.10.06 W Pickering W Park Treacy Street Car 
Park 

Councillor Pickering referred to 

two questions he had asked the 

General Manager at the Council 

Meeting of the 27th September, 

2006, which were taken on notice 

by the General Manager, however, 

did not appear on the Business 

Paper for the 25th October, 2006: 

 

(1) Are the parking permits 

transferable to other vehicles? 

 

(2) Do we have the 

registration numbers of those 

vehicles? 

 

Councillor Pickering expressed his 

annoyance at this omission and 

said he wanted an answer as soon 

as possible 

See report to Finance, 

Property and Projects 

Committee on the 15th 

November, 2006. 

46-06 25.10.06 J Morris V Lampe/L 

O’Connor 

Vandalism at 
Riverwood 

Councillor Morris commented on 

the recent vandalism on the 

Boardwalk at Riverwood through 

the Wetlands or the walkway 

across the river, which is not 

under Council's control.  

Councillor Morris asked that if 

upon investigation, it is found that 

the vandalism that has occurred is 

not under our jurisdiction, Council 

advise the appropriate authorities. 

Answer to go to Service 

Delivery Meeting on the 

15th November, 2006. 

47-06 25.10.06 J Morris V Lampe/L 

O’Connor 

Possible 
Homeless/Distressed 
Woman Seen in 
Riverwood Park 

Councillor Morris advised Council 

that a woman has been seen 

spending a fair bit of time in 

Riverwood Park, who is possibly 

homeless and often distressed.   

Councillor Morris asked if 

Community Service Staff could 

keep an eye on her, and possibly 

refer her to the Riverwood 

Community Centre. 

Answer to go to Service 

Delivery Meeting on the 

15th November, 2006. 

 


